Associate degree programs had notable but smaller reductions in applications, from 217,000 in 2005 to 
203,000 in 2006, a decrease of 6.4 percent. 

Unmet Demand for Placement in Programs Persists  

Despite the reduced number of applications, 
many factors indicate that opportunities to 
obtain a nursing education are still in short 
supply. Eighty-eight thousand (88,000) 
qualified applications — or one out of every 
three qualified applications submitted to 
nursing education programs this year — 
were turned away due to lack of capacity. 
Moreover, the level of selectivity of 
prelicensure nursing programs, while down